PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name				Execution Date	
Mr. David George Fra	nk			12/15/2008	
Mr. Vicente Nunes				12/10/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Hydrogenics				
Street Address:	5985 MCLAUGHIN ROAD				
City:	Mississauga, ON				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	L5R 1B8				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		23
Application Number: 12256		22560	058		2256058
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (416)361-1398					
Fax Number: (416)361-1398 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 3					
Phone: 416-364-7311					
Email: hhabashi@bereskinparr.com					
Correspondent Name:Bereskin & Parr LLPAddress Line 1:40 King Street West, 40th Floor					
Address Line 1: 40 King Street West, 40th Floor Address Line 4: Toronto, ON, CANADA M5H 3Y2					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			9351-988		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			H. Samuel Frost		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment_9351_988#page1.tif source=Assignment_9351_988#page2.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, David George FRANK, Vincente NUNES, Claus ANDERSEN and Jacob SCHMIDT whose full post office addresses are 25 Cleethorpes Boulevard, Scarborough, ON M1S 2S7 Canada; 59 Vista Drive, Mississauga ON L5M 1C3, Canada; B Silicone Alle, Kolding 6000, Denmark, and B Silicone Alle, Kolding 6000, Denmark have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled RACKED POWER SUPPLY VENTILATION for which a provisional application for United States Letters Patent has been filed under Serial Number 12/256,058 on October 22, 2008,

AND WHEREAS Hydrogenics Corporation, a corporation of **5985 McLaughlin Road, Mississauga, ON L5R 1B8**, has acquired from us the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefore, and in and to said application,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, **David George FRANK**, **Vincente NUNES**, **Claus ANDERSEN** and **Jacob SCHMIDT** by these presents confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said **Hydrogenics Corporation** the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any regular utility or design applications and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said applications, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said application for United States Letters Patent.

We agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said **Hydrogenics Corporation.**, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

SIGNED at Mississhuga ____, this $15 day of Dec__, 2008.$ David George Frank Witness

___, this <u>10</u> day of <u>DEC__</u>, 2008.

Vincente Nunes

Witness

RECORDED: 04/07/2009